

No. 18-125

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MIRIAM GRUSSGOTT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MILWAUKEE JEWISH DAY SCHOOL, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MILWAUKEE  
JEWISH DAY SCHOOL, INC. IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
STEPHEN E. KRAVIT  
AARON H. AIZENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRAVIT, HOVEL & KRAWCZYK s.c.  
825 N. Jefferson Street – Suite 500  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3737  
(414) 271-7100 – phone  
(414) 271-8135 – fax  
kravit@kravitlaw.com  
aha@kravitlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE DAY SCHOOL IS A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION ENTITLED TO PROTECTION UNDER THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION.....	9
II. GRUSSGOTT WAS A MINISTERIAL EMPLOYEE AT THE DAY SCHOOL.....	20
III. THE DAY SCHOOL CANNOT AND DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO RELY ON THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE BY HOLDING ITSELF OUT AS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) .....	32
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	27
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11, 33
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evan. Luth. Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Em- ployees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	32
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	34
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Or- thodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	10
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 17-3086, 2018 WL 4212091 (3d Cir., Sept. 5, 2018) .....	31
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	13
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	32, 33
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	26
<i>Shaliesabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012) .....	26
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	25, 29
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	10
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	6
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	6
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	6
